

**STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Case No.: 2D23-0637

BEVERLY WHITE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

PLANTATION GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, INC., ET AL.,
Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Sarasota County, Florida

/s/ Jennifer Anne Gore Maglio _____

Jennifer Anne Gore Maglio

Bar #s DC 456938, FL 088013,
NY 5122981, WA 45787

mctlaw

1605 Main Street, Suite 710

Sarasota, FL 34236

Telephone: (888) 952-5242

Facsimile: (877) 952-5042

Primary Email: jmaglio@mctlaw.com

Secondary: achildress@mctlaw.com

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Arguments presented in the motion for rehearing were properly preserved. 2

 II. The Club could only amend its bylaws in compliance with the bylaws. 7

 III. The trial court’s interpretation rendered the contract illusory... .. 12

 IV. Member status was relevant to harmonious contract interpretation..... 16

 V. The liquidation provision does not negate the Club’s breach of the bylaws. 18

 VI. Summary judgment below did not finally resolve the defenses of release and waiver..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Derouin v. Universal Am. Mortg. Co., LLC</i> , 254 So. 3d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	6, 13
<i>Elser v. Law Off. Of James M. Russ, P.A.</i> , 679 So. 2d 309 (5th DCA 1996)	4
<i>Fiddlesticks Country Club, Inc. v. Shaw</i> , 363 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 6th DCA 2023)	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Goetz v. AGB Tampa, LLC</i> , 335 So. 3d 228 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022).....	5
<i>Hamlet Country Club v. Allen</i> , 622 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	9, 10, 17
<i>Hospital Corp. of Lake Worth v. Romaguera</i> , 511 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	14
<i>Kitchen v. Kitchen</i> , 404 So.2d 203 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	6
<i>KRG Oldsmar Project Co., LLC v. CWI, Inc.</i> , 358 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2d DCA 2023).....	8, 18
<i>Lipe v. City of Miami</i> , 141 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1962)	3, 4
<i>Naples Community Hospital, Inc. v. Hussey</i> , 918 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Pisano v. Mayo Clinic Fla.</i> , 333 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022).....	4
<i>Princeton Homes, Inc. v. Virone</i> , 612 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Riviera-Fort Myers Master Ass’n, Inc. v. GFH Invs., LLC</i> , 313 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	3, 4
<i>SCG Harbourwood, LLC v. Hanyan</i> , 93 So. 3d 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	15
<i>Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cty. v. Pinellas Cty. Comm’n</i> , 404 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	4
<i>Spaulding v. Spaulding</i> , 326 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	12
<i>St. Joe Corp. v. McIver</i> , 875 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2004)	14

<i>State v. City of Westin</i> , 316 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	20
<i>Waksman Enters. v. Oregon Props., Inc.</i> , 862 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	5

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140.....	6, 13
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(a)	20
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(b)	7
